

No. 17-130

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND J. LUCIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
OLIVER J. DUNFORD*
JEREMY TALCOTT
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHED A GOVERNMENT OF SEPARATED POWERS TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY | 6 |
| II. WITHOUT STRICT ENFORCEMENT OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE, PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY AND INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY ARE THREATENED | 8 |
| A. The Appointments Clause Was Intended To Limit Both Executive and Legislative Power | 8 |
| B. The Appointments Clause Was Also Intended To Limit the Diffusion of the Appointment Power To Protect the Governed and Increase Accountability | 11 |
| III. THIS CASE SHOWS THE DANGER OF UNACCOUNTABLE GOVERNMENT AND THE GROWING THREAT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE..... | 13 |
| A. The SEC’s ALJs Exercise “Significant Authority” and, Therefore, They Are Inferior Officers Subject to the Appointments Clause..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. This Court Should Reconsider Its “Significant Authority” Test, Which Is Inconsistent with the Constitution and This Court’s Early Jurisprudence..... | 14 |
| 1. The Expanding Administrative State Requires Accountability..... | 14 |
| 2. An Employee Need Not Exercise “Significant” Authority To Be an “Officer” Under the Appointments Clause..... | 15 |
| 3. Buckley’s “Significant Authority” Standard Was Not Well Considered..... | 19 |
| 4. Buckley Can Be Read Consistently with the Court’s Early Case-Law..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 4-5, 8, 18-19 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | passim |
| <i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) | 4-5 |
| <i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920) | 18 |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866) | 11 |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... | 3, 12, 26 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... | 2, 8, 16, 27 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 9, 12, 15-16, 26 |
| <i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | passim |
| <i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hall v. Wisconsin</i> , 103 U.S. 5 (1880) | 22 |
| <i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 6, 9-10, 16, 29 |
| <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 4 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 29 |
| <i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 9, 19-20 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... | 1 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | 1-2 |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... | 1 |
| <i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)..... | 16-19, 20-24, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867) | 16-17, 22, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1823) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1877)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 124 U.S. 525 (1888)..... | 22 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 7 |

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... | 9, 18 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 556-557 | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77u..... | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78v | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-40 | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-12..... | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 5372(b)..... | 14 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Blackstone, William, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> | 19 |
| Burkoff, John M., <i>Appointment and Removal Under the Federal Constitution: The Impact of Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 22 Wayne L. Rev. 1335 (1976)..... | 28 |
| Corwin, Edward S., <i>The President: Office and Powers 1789-1948</i> (3d ed. 1948)..... | 18 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... | 2, 6-8, 10, 23-25 |
| Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (William Peden ed. 1955)..... | 10 |
| Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)..... | 3, 12 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Madison, James, 1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789)..... | 28 |
| Mascott, Jennifer L., <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States?”</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)..... | 15, 17-19, 21 |
| Sholette, Kevin, Note, <i>The American Czars</i> , 20 Cornell J.L. Pub. Pol’y 219 (2010)..... | 23 |
| Wood, Gordon S., <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1969) | 8, 25 |
